

Alan Alexander Beck
Law Office of Alan Beck
2692 Harcourt Drive
San Diego, CA 92123
(619) 905-9105
Hawaii Bar No. 9145
Alan.alexander.beck@gmail.com

Kevin Gerard O’Grady
Law Office of Kevin O’Grady, LLC
1164 Bishop Street, Suite 1605
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
(808) 521-3367
Hawaii Bar No. 8817
Kevin@KevinOGradyLaw.Com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII**

BILLY PETER,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
ANNE E. LOPEZ IN HER)
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE)
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF)
THE STATE OF HAWAII,)
)
Defendant.)
)
)
)
_____)

Civil Action _____
Memorandum in Support of Motion for
Preliminary Injunction

Table of Contents

I. Introduction1

I. Statement of Facts3

 A. Standard for a Preliminary Injunction4

II. Plaintiff is Likely to Succeed on the Merits5

 A. H.R.S. § 134-2’s restrictions on COFA Aliens violates the Second Amendment.....5

III. Plaintiff’s Conduct is Covered by the Second Amendment’s Plain Text7

 A. H.R.S. § 134-2’s Restrictions on COFA Aliens violates the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment18

IV. Plaintiff will suffer irreparable harm.....22

V. Granting the TRO/PI is in the Public Interest and Serves Equity23

VI. Waiver of Bond is Proper and Appropriate Under These Circumstances24

VII. This Court Should Consolidate Pursuant to Rule 65(a)(2)24

VIII. Conclusion25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell, 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....5

Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer, 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)18

Ashaheed v. Currington, 7 F.4th 1236 (10th Cir. 2021).....21

Baird v. Bonta, 81 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2023)..... 4, 5, 23, 24

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) 5, 6, 7, 12

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Bullock, No. CV 20-66-H-DLC, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169794 (D. Mont. Sep. 16, 2020).....25

Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell, 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014).....23

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump, 349 F.Supp.3d 838 (N.D. Cal. 2018)24

Elliott v. Kiesewetter, 98 F.3d 47 (3d Cir. 1996).....24

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....22

Ezell v. City of Chi., 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)23

Fletcher v. Haas, 851 F. Supp. 2d 287 (D. Mass. 2012)8, 19

Fotoudis v. City & County of Honolulu, 54 F. Supp. 3d 1136 2, 8, 19, 20

Fowler Packing Co., Inc. v. Lanier, 844 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2016) 20, 22

Graham v. Richardson, 403 U.S. 365 (1971)18

Johnson v. Couturier, 572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009)24

Kanter v. Barr, 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 11, 16

Kipke v. Moore, Civil Action No. GLR-23-1293, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174934 (D. Md. Sep. 29, 2023) 12, 13

Klein v. City of San Clemente, 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009)23

Koons v. Platkin, Civil 22-7464 (RMB/AMD), 53 (D.N.J. May. 16, 2023).....13

Korab v. Koller, No. CIV. 10-00483 JMS, 2010 WL 4688824 (D. Haw. Nov. 10, 2010)18

Lara v. Commr. Pennsylvania State Police, 91 F.4th (3d Cir. 2024) cert. granted, judgment vacated sub nom. *Paris v. Lara*, No. 24-93, 2024 WL.....11

Martinez-Aguero v. Gonzalez, 459 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2006).....9

McDonald v. City of Chi., 561 U.S. 742, 791, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)..... 5, 11, 12

Melendres v. Arpaio, 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....22

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward, 470 U.S. 869 (1985)20

Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson, 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997).....23

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen, 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)..... passim

Off. of Atty. Gen. v. Phillip, No. CV06-0017-GA, 2008 WL 305343 (N. Mar. I. Jan. 30, 2008)1

People of the State of Cal. ex rel. Van De Kamp v. Tahoe Regency Planning Agency, 766 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1985)24

Preminger v. Principi, 422 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2005)23

Riley's Am. Heritage Farms v. Elsasser, 32 F.4th 707 (9th Cir. 2022)5

Roberts v. City of Honolulu, 938 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2019)2

Rodriguez v. Robbins, 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)23

Say v. Adams, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20183, 2008 WL 718163 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 14, 2008)20

Scott v. Sandford, 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857).....11

Silveira v. Lockyer, 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002)21

Smith v. South Dakota, 781 F. Supp. 2d 879 (D.S.D. 2011) (citing *Application of Griffiths*, 413 U.S. 717, 725, 93 S. Ct. 2851, 37 L. Ed. 2d 910 (1973)).....19

State v. Ibrahim, 164 Wash. App. 503, 269 P.3d 292 (2011).....8

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind.do Employment Sec. Div., 450 U.S. 707 (1981)19

Thornton v. City of St. Helens, 425 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2005)18

United States Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno, 413 U.S. 528 (1973)22

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Plaintiff, v. PEDRO MUNOZ BENITO, Defendant., No. 3:24-CR-26-CWR-ASH, 2024 WL 3296944 (S.D. Miss. July 3, 2024)8

United States v. Carbajal-Flores, No. 20-CR-00613, 2024 WL 1013975 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 8, 2024).....8

United States v. Connelly, --- F.4th ----, 2024 WL 3963874 (5th Cir. Aug. 28, 2024) 10, 14, 15

United States v. Daniels, 77 F.4th 337 (C.A.5 (Miss.), 2023).....15

United States v. Garcia, 2024 WL 4033086 (C.A.9, 2024) 10, 12, 13

United States v. Harrison, 654 F.Supp.3d 1191 (W.D.Okla., 2023)..... 14, 15

United States v. Jackson, 85 F.4th 468 (C.A.8 (Minn.), 2023) 14, 15

United States v. Medina-Cantu, 113 F.4th 537 (C.A.5 (Tex.), 2024)8

United States v. Meza-Rodriguez, 798 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2015)8

United States v. Perez-Garcia, 96 F.4th 1166 (9th Cir. 2024)..... 7, 9, 15, 16

United States v. Quiroz, No. PE:22-CR-00104-DC, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168329 (W.D. Tex. Sep. 19, 2022).....12

United States v. Sing-Ledezma, No. EP-23-CR-823(1)-KC, 2023 WL 8587869 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 11, 2023)8

United States v. Terrence, 132 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1997).....1

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez, 494 U.S. 259 (1990)7, 8

Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting, 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013).....23

Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1, 458 U.S. 457, 102 S. Ct. 3187, 73 L. Ed. 2d 896 (1982).....19

Weaver v. City of Montebello, 370 F.Supp.3d 1130 (C.D. Cal. 2109).....24

Worth v. Jacobson, No. 23-2248, 2024 WL 3419668 (8th Cir. July 16, 2024) 16, 17

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3142(a)17

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3).....15

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5).....9

18 U.S.C. § 922(n)12

H.R.S. § 134-2..... 2, 3,10

H.R.S. § 134-2(d)..... 4, 8, 19

The Civil Rights Act of 1866 (14 Stat. 27–30, enacted April 9, 1866, reenacted 1870)12

The Indian Citizenship Act of 1924 Pub. L. 68-175.....12

Other Authorities

Alanoa Nickel v. Clare E. Connors, et al.:1:20-cv-00330-JMS-RT Doc. No. [22]....2

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Chuuk_State3

https://en.wikisource.org/wiki/Civil_Rights_Act_of_1866.....11

https://files.hawaii.gov/dbedt/economic/reports/COFA_Migrants_in_Hawaii_Final.pdf2

https://hawaiischolars.weebly.com/uploads/1/3/5/6/135637363/hsesj_2022_final_feb_2_23__with_signatories_.pdf.....22

<https://journals.library.columbia.edu/index.php/sjshr/article/view/12621/6249>22

<https://www.atf.gov/firearms/qa/does-prohibition-receipt-and-possession-firearms-and-ammunition-aliens-nonimmigrant-visa>3

<https://www.civilbeat.org/2015/07/tongan-micronesians-hawaiian-students-most-likely-to-be-suspended/>.....22

<https://www.civilbeat.org/2023/03/jonathan-okamura-micronesians-are-the-most-denigrated-group-in-hawaii-we-need-to-be-more-concerned/>22

<https://www.doi.gov/oia/compacts-of-free-association> vii

<https://www.pbshawaii.org/the-discrimination-and-bias-towards-micronesians/> ...22

<https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/fact-sheets/FactSheetVerifyFASCitizens.pdf>2

Roberts v. Connors; et al., 1:19CV00165 Doc. No. [25].....2

Rules

F.R.C.P. Rule 65(a)(2)25

F.R.C.P. Rule 65(c).....25

Treatises

11A Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 2948.1 (2d ed. 1995)22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I § 27, 22

U.S. Const. amend II § 2..... passim

U.S. Const. amend. IX § 27

U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 2 2, 3, 5, 11, 18, 21

US Const., art. 1, sec. 1 & 3.....11
